FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute) REC 10091	1664 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: Please record the	ne attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey W. SZEM Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>University of Pittsburgh</u>
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Address:911 William Pitt Union City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip:15260 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)If this document is being filed together with a new application,A. Patent Application No(s).	, the execution date of the application is: <u>November 18,1998</u> B. Patent No(s).
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Name: Raymond A. Miller	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Charge any deficiency to deposit account Deposit account number: <u>18-0582</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
REED SMITH SHAW & McCLAY LLP Address: P.O. Box 488 City: <u>Pittsburgh</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15230</u> 7/1998 DNGUYEN 00000158 09196288	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Charge any deficiency to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: <u>18-0582</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PGHLIB-0376352.01-JLBURTNE November 19, 1998 7:05 PM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey W. Szem, citizen of the United States of America, have invented and own a certain invention entitled

BIOCOMPATIBLE COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USING SAME

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, the University of Pittsburgh, a non-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 911 William Pitt Union, Pittsburgh, PA 15260 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to us of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by any application or any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

> PATENT REEL: 9603 FRAME: 0516

Į,

I FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this $\frac{18}{2}$ day of <u>November</u>, 19<u>98</u>.

STATE OF	Pennsy Ivanie)
COUNTY OF	Alleghenry) ss.)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 18 day of November, 199 $\underline{\delta}$, before me personally came Jeffrey W. Szem, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal Brenda L. Ziemkiewicz, Notary Public Pittoburgh, Aliegheny Ocurity My Commission Expires May 6, 2000

Member, Pennsylvania Aspeciation of Notaries